CETECOM ICT Services GmbH
Radio Satellite Communication
Untertürkheimer Straße 6-10 . D-66117 Saarbrücken Telefon: +49 (0)681 598-9100 Telefax: -9075
RSC14 issue test report consist of 11 Pages Page 1 (11)
Test report no.: 2_2590-A/01
FCC Part 15.247 (f)
DCR-IP7
Accredited  Testing Laboratory

1.5 Test item
Type of equipment  : Buildin Bluetooth transceiver
Type designation : DCR-IP7
Manufacturer : applicant
Street :
City :
Country :
Serial number : HW:1.1.0 SW: 1.0.0
Additional informations: :
 Frequency : 2400 – 2483.5 MHz
Type of modulation : 1M00FXD / 79M8FXD (FHSS)
 Number of channels : 79
 Antenna : integral antenna
Power supply : 7,2 V DC Lithium accu
Output power : -5,1 dBm / 0,31 mW EIRP/Powerdensity max : -7,28 dBm / 0,187mW
Type of equipment : Temperature range : 0°C - +40°C
1.6 Test standards: FCC Part 15  §15.247 (f)
CETECOM ICT Services GmbH
Test report nr.:2_2590-A/01 Issue date:16.07.01 Page 4 (11)
2           Technical test
2.1 Summary of test results
The test results fulfils all the requirements  of  the FCC Part 15.247 (f) (processing gain).
Final verdict : PASS
Technical responsibility for area of testing :
18.07.01 RSC 8411 Berg M.
Date Section Name Signature
Technical responsibility for area of testing :
18.07.01 RSC8414 Ames H.
Date Section Name Signature
CETECOM ICT Services GmbH
Test report nr.:2_2590-A/01 Issue date:16.07.01 Page 5 (11)
2.2 Testreport
TEST REPORT
Testreport no. : 2_2590-A/01
CETECOM ICT Services GmbH
Test report nr.:2_2590-A/01 Issue date:16.07.01 Page 6 (11)
TEST REPORT REFERENCE
LIST OF MEASUREMENTS
Paragraph PARAMETER TO BE MEASURED PAGE
Transmitter parameters
§ 15.247 (f) Processing gain  7
CETECOM ICT Services GmbH
Test report nr.:2_2590-A/01 Issue date:16.07.01 Page 7 (11)
Introduction
This report describes the results of the processing gain measurement for the SONY DCR-IP7
using the FCC CW jamming margin method.
Requirement
Hybrid systems that employ a combination of both direct sequence and frequency hopping
modulation techniques shall achieve a processing gain of at least 17 dB from the combined
technique.
System losses
In the formula for calculation the processing gain appears the term system losses. In Bluetooth there
are two major causes for the system loss:
1. The non optimal sampling time. The CW jamming method assures that the optimal sampling
time as determined before, in fact, as described above, it will be determined via the access code.
2. Losses due to attenuation in the RF part.
Although this two points produce a system loss which will be much greater than 2 dB, we
calculated with this value, because this is the maximum that will be accepted by FCC.
Modification of measurement method
Despreading is accomplished by correlating the received bit stream with the bit pattern of the access
code. Then with the value of the correlator output will be decided if the access code is valid or not.
That means if the access code is not valid a “bit error” occurs for the Bluetooth device.
For this reason in CW jamming margin method the ratio of invalid access codes (IACR) is used to
instead of the BER.
Another reason to use this criteria is the fact, that the Bluetooth technology uses the access code to
find the correct sampling point. That means if the access code cannot be found, all other bits in the
transmission cannot be sampled successfully.
CETECOM ICT Services GmbH